

Contract Specifications

Equity Index Futures and Options

Contracts	SGX Nikkei 225 Index Futures	SGX Nikkei 225 Index Options	SGX Mini Nikkei 225 Index Futures	SGX USD Nikkei 225 Index Futures	SGX CNX Nifty Index Futures	SGX FTSE China A50 Index Futures
Underlying Asset	Nikkei 225 Index	Nikkei 225 Index Futures	Nikkei 225 Index	Nikkei 225 Index	CNX Nifty Index	FTSE China A50 Index
Contract Size	¥500 x Index futures price	One Nikkei 225 Index Futures Contract	¥100 x Index futures price	US\$5 x Index futures price	US\$2 x Index futures price	US\$1 x Index futures price
Contract Months	3 serial & 12 quarterly months	3 serial & 12 quarterly months	4 quarterly months	4 quarterly months	2 serial & 4 quarterly months	2 serial & 4 quarterly months
Trading Hours (Singapore Time)	7.45 am – 2.30 pm*	7.45 am - 2.30 pm	7.45 am – 3.30 pm*	7.45 am - 2.30 pm*	9.00 am - 6.15 pm*	9.00 am - 3.30 pm*
	3.15 pm – 2.00 am#	3.15 pm - 2.00 am	4.15 pm – 2.00 am#	3.15 pm - 2.00 am#	7.15 pm - 2.00 am#	4.10 pm - 2.00 am#
Minimum Price Fluctuation	Outright: 5 index points (¥2,500)	1 index point (500)	1 index point (¥100)	5 index points (US\$5)	0.5 index points (US\$1)	5 index points (US\$5)
Last Trading Day	The day before the 2nd Friday of the expiring contract month	The day before the 2nd Friday of the expiring contract month	The day before the 2nd Friday of the expiring contract month	The day before the 2nd Friday of the expiring contract month	Last Thursday of the expiring contract month	2nd last business day of the expiring contract month
Settlement Basis	Cash	Exercise of option results in a corresponding futures position, which is then assigned the price equal to the exercise price of the option.	Cash	Cash	Cash	Cash
Final Settlement Price Methodology	Special Quotation based on the opening prices of each component stock in the underlying index on the business day after the last trading day	European Style. The option may be exercised only upon expiration. In the absence of contrary instructions delivered to the Clearing House, an option that is in-the	Special Quotation based on the opening prices of each component stock in the underlying index on the business day after the last trading day	Special Quotation based on the opening prices of each component stock in the underlying index on the business day after the last trading day	Official closing price of the underlying index rounded to 2 decimal places	Official closing price of the underlying index rounded to 2 decimal places

Contracts	SGX Nikkei 225 Index Futures	SGX Nikkei 225 Index Options	SGX Mini Nikkei 225 Index Futures	SGX USD Nikkei 225 Index Futures	SGX CNX Nifty Index Futures	SGX FTSE China A50 Index Futures
		<p>money at expiration shall be automatically exercised. Exercise results in a long Nikkei 225 Index futures position, which corresponds with the option's contract month, for a call buyer or a put seller, and a short Nikkei 225 Index futures position for a put buyer and a call seller. All such futures positions shall be assigned at a price equal to the exercise price of the option.</p>				
Position Limit	<p>Unless otherwise separately approved by the Exchange, a Person shall not own or control any combination of Futures Contracts on the Nikkei Stock Average and Option Contracts on the Nikkei Stock Average Futures that exceeds an equivalent of ten thousand (10,000) contracts net in the Nikkei Stock Average Futures, on the same side of the Market, and in all Contract Months combined.</p>				<p>Unless otherwise separately approved by the Exchange, a person shall not own or control more than 25,000 contracts net long or net short in all contract months combined.</p>	<p>Unless otherwise separately approved by the Exchange, a person shall not own or control more than 15,000 contracts net long or net short in all Contract Months combined,</p>

Contracts	SGX Nikkei 225 Index Futures	SGX Nikkei 225 Index Options	SGX Mini Nikkei 225 Index Futures	SGX USD Nikkei 225 Index Futures	SGX CNX Nifty Index Futures	SGX FTSE China A50 Index Futures
Strike Intervals (Only applicable for Options)		125 index point intervals. The Exchange will list At-the-Money (ATM) strike put and call options and the next twenty eligible exercise prices above and below the ATM strike. ATM strike refers to the exercise price nearest to the previous day's Daily Settlement Price of the underlying Nikkei 225	-	-	-	-

Contracts	SGX MSCI Singapore Index Futures	SGX MSCI Singapore Index Options	SGX MSCI Taiwan Index Futures	SGX MSCI Taiwan Index Options	SGX MSCI Apex 50 Index Futures	SGX MSCI HK+ Index Futures
Underlying Asset	MSCI Singapore Free Index	MSCI Singapore Free Index Futures	MSCI Taiwan Index	MSCI Taiwan Index Futures	MSCI Apex 50 Index	MSCI HK+ Index
Contract Size	US\$200 x Index futures price	One MSCI Singapore Index Futures Contract	US\$100 x Index futures price	One SGX MSCI Taiwan Index Futures Contract	US\$50 x Index futures price	US\$5 x Index futures price
Contract Months	2 serial & 4 quarterly months	2 serial & 4 quarterly months	2 serial & 12 quarterly months	2 serial & 12 quarterly months	2 serial & 2 quarterly months	2 serial & 4 quarterly months
Trading Hours (Singapore Time)	8.30 am - 5.15 pm*	8.30 am - 5.15 pm	8.45 am - 1.50 pm*	8.45 am - 1.50 pm*	7.55 am – 5.10 pm	9.45 am - 12.30 pm
	6.15 pm - 2.00 am#	6.15 pm - 2.00 am#	2.35 pm - 2.00 am#	2.35 pm - 2.00 am#	6.15 pm - 2.00 am#	2.30 pm - 4.10 pm
Minimum Price Fluctuation	0.1 index point (US\$20)	0.1 index point (S\$20)	0.1 index point (US\$10)	0.01 index points (US\$1)	0.5 index point (US\$25)	1 index point (US\$5)
Last Trading Day	2nd last business day of the expiring contract month	The 2nd last business day of the expiring contract month	2nd last business day of the expiring contract month	2nd last business day of the expiring contract month	2nd last contract business day of the expiring contract month provided it is a Common Business Day. Common Business Day refers to a day on which all the exchanges of component stocks of the MSCI Asia APEX 50 Index are open for trading.	2nd last business day of the contract month in parallel with the Hong Kong Stock Exchange
Settlement Basis	Cash	Exercise of option results in a corresponding futures position, which is then assigned the price equal to the exercise price of the option.	Cash	Exercise of option results in a corresponding futures position, which is then assigned the price equal to the exercise price of the option.	Cash	Cash

Contracts	SGX MSCI Singapore Index Futures	SGX MSCI Singapore Index Options	SGX MSCI Taiwan Index Futures	SGX MSCI Taiwan Index Options	SGX MSCI Apex 50 Index Futures	SGX MSCI HK+ Index Futures
Final Settlement Price Methodology	Special Quotation based on the opening price of each component stock in the underlying index on the business day after the last trading day.	European Style. The option may be exercised only upon expiration. In the absence of contrary instructions delivered to the Clearing House, an option that is in-the money at expiration shall be automatically exercised. Exercise results in a long MSCI Singapore Index futures position, which corresponds with the option's contract month for a call buyer or a put seller, and a short MSCI Singapore Index futures position for a put buyer or a call seller. All such futures positions shall be assigned at a price equal to the exercise price of the option.	Average value of the underlying index, taken at a 1-minute intervals in the last 30 minutes of trading, including the closing index value and excluding	European Style. The option may be exercised only upon expiration. In the absence of contrary instructions delivered to the Clearing House, an option that is in-the money at expiration shall be automatically exercised. Exercise results in a long MSCI Taiwan Index futures position, which corresponds with the option's contract month for a call buyer or a put seller, and a short MSCI Taiwan Index futures position for a put buyer or a call seller. All such futures positions shall be assigned at a price equal to the exercise price of the option.	Value of the MSCI Asia APEX 50 Index computed based on the settlement index calculation methodology applied to the closing price of each component stock of the MSCI Asia APEX 50 Index on the Last Trading Day. # Settlement Index calculation methodology means that the index is calculated in U.S. dollars based on the index constituents' closing prices and MSCI's adjustments on the last trading day, using foreign currency rates at approximately 12 noon Singapore time. The foreign currency rates are based on the mid point between the bid and ask of the Reuters Hourly Fixing currency rate for each currency at approximately 12 noon Singapore time.	Averaged value of the MSCI Hong Kong+ Index SM , taken at five-minute intervals [^] during the whole day of trading in the underlying stock market on the last trading day. The final settlement price shall be rounded to the nearest one decimal place.
Position Limit	Unless otherwise separately approved by the Exchange, a person shall not own or control any combination of Singapore Index Futures and Options Contracts that exceeds an equivalent of 10,000 contracts net in the MSCI Singapore Index Futures on the same side of the market, and in all contract months combined.	Unless otherwise separately approved by the Exchange, a person shall not own or control more than 10,000 contracts net long or net short in all contract months combined	Unless otherwise separately approved by the Exchange, a person shall not own or control more than 10,000 contracts net long or net short in all contract months combined	Unless otherwise separately approved by the Exchange, a person shall not own or control more than 10,000 contracts net long or net short in all contracts months combined.	Unless otherwise separately approved by the Exchange, a person shall not own or control more than 5,000 contracts net long or net short in all contract months combined.	

Contracts	SGX MSCI Singapore Index Futures	SGX MSCI Singapore Index Options	SGX MSCI Taiwan Index Futures	SGX MSCI Taiwan Index Options	SGX MSCI Apex 50 Index Futures	SGX MSCI HK+ Index Futures
Strike Intervals (Only applicable for Options)	-	5 index points interval. The Exchange will list At-the-Money (ATM) strike call and put options and the next eight eligible exercise prices above and below the ATM strike. ATM strike refers to the exercise price nearest to the previous day's Daily Settlement Price of the underlying SGX MSCI Singapore Index futures.	-	5 index points interval. The Exchange will list At-the-Money (ATM) strike call and put options and the next eight eligible exercise prices above and below the ATM strike. ATM strike refers to the exercise price nearest to the previous day's Daily Settlement Price of the underlying SGX MSCI Taiwan Index futures.	-	-

Contracts	SGX MSCI Indonesia Index Futures	SGX MSCI Thailand Index Futures	SGX-PSE MSCI Philippines Index Futures	SGX MSCI India Index Futures
Underlying Asset	MSCI Indonesia Index	MSCI Thailand Index	MSCI Philippines Index	MSCI India Index
Contract Size	US\$2 x Index Futures price	US\$20 x Index Futures price	US\$10 x Index Futures price	US\$50 x Index Futures price
Contract Months	2 serial & 4 quarterly months	2 serial & 4 quarterly months	2 serial & 4 quarterly months	2 serial and 4 quarterly months
Trading Hours (Singapore Time)	8.45 am – 5.30 pm	8.45 am – 6.10 pm	8.45 am – 3.45 pm	8.45 am – 6.15 pm
	6.20 pm – 2 am	7 pm – 2 am	4.35 pm – 2 am	7 pm – 2 am
Minimum Price Fluctuation	5 index points (US\$10.00)	0.25 index points (US\$5)	1 index point (US\$10)	0.2 index point (US\$10)
Last Trading Day	2 nd last business day of the month	2 nd last business day of the month	2 nd last business day of the month	Last Thursday of the expiring contract month
Settlement Basis	Cash	Cash	Cash	Cash
Final Settlement Price Methodology	The Final Settlement Price shall be the averaged value of the MSCI Indonesia Index SM on the Last Trading Day taken at one minute intervals over the last thirty (30) minutes preceding the pre-closing session of the underlying stock exchange, and including the closing Index value, rounded to two (2) decimal places.	Averaged value of the MSCI Thailand Index taken at one minute intervals over the 15 minutes of trading on the SET preceding the commencement of its closing auction, and the closing Index value, rounded to 2 decimal places	Official closing price of the MSCI Philippines Index on the last trading day, rounded to 2 decimal places	Official closing price of the MSCI India Index on the last trading day, rounded to 2 decimal places
Position Limit	A person shall not own or control more than 25,000 contracts net long or net short in all contract months combined.			A person shall not own or control more than 10,000 contracts net long or net short in all contract months combined.

Foreign Exchange or Interest Rates Futures and Options

Contracts	SGX 10-Year Full Sized Japanese Government Bond Futures	SGX 10-Year Mini Sized Japanese Government Bond Futures	SGX 10-Year Mini Sized Japanese Government Bond Options	SGX Eurodollar Futures	SGX Eurodollar Options	SGX Euroyen LIBOR Futures	SGX Euroyen LIBOR Options	SGX Euroyen TIBOR Futures	SGX Euroyen TIBOR Options
Contract Size	¥100,000,000 Notional 10-Year JGB With 6% Coupon	¥10,000,000 notional long term 10-year JGB with 6% coupon	One 10-Year Mini Sized Japanese Government Bond Futures Contract	US\$1,000,000 per contract	One SGX Eurodollar Futures Contract	¥100 million per contract	One SGX Euroyen LIBOR Futures Contract	¥ 100,000,000 per contract	One Euroyen TIBOR Futures Contract
Contract Months	5 quarterly months on the March, June, September, December cycle	5 quarterly months on the March, June, September and December cycle	2 nearest serial months and 2 nearest quarterly months on the March, June, September, December cycle.	4 nearest serial months and March, June, September and December months on a 10-year cycle	4 quarterly months on a March, June, September and December cycle	March, June, September and December months on a 5-year cycle	March, June, September and December months on a 2-year cycle	March, June, September and December on a 5-year cycle.	March, June, September and December months on a 2-year cycle
Trading Hours (Singapore Time)	7.45 am - 5.15 pm*	7.45 am - 5.15 pm*	7.45am - 5.15pm	7.45 am - 7.00pm	7.45 am - 7.00 pm	7.40 am - 7.05 pm	7.40 am - 7.05 pm	7.40 am -7.05 pm	7.40 am - 7.05 pm
	6.30 pm - 2.00 am	6.30 pm -2.00 am	6.30pm - 2.00 am			8.00 pm - 2.00 am	8.00 pm - 2.00 am*	8.00 pm -2.00 am	8.00 pm - 2.00 am*

Contracts	SGX 10-Year Full Sized Japanese Government Bond Futures	SGX 10-Year Mini Sized Japanese Government Bond Futures	SGX 10-Year Mini Sized Japanese Government Bond Options	SGX Eurodollar Futures	SGX Eurodollar Options	SGX Euroyen LIBOR Futures	SGX Euroyen LIBOR Options	SGX Euroyen TIBOR Futures	SGX Euroyen TIBOR Options
Minimum Price Fluctuation	Multiples of one hundredth (1/100) of a point per 100 points (¥10,000 per contract). Par shall be on the basis of 100 points.	Multiples of one hundredth (1/100) point per 100 points (¥1,000 per contract). Par shall be on the basis of 100 points.	Multiples of one hundredth (1/100) of a point per 100 points. Each one hundredth point per 100 points shall represent ¥1,000.	0.0025 points (US\$6.25) for spot month futures contract (Quarter-tick trading) 0.005 points valued (US\$12.50) for second month through tenth year futures contracts (Half-tick trading) Quarter-tick trading for second nearest contract month on the last trading day of the expiring contract month	The minimum fluctuation shall be the same as the minimum fluctuation of the underlying Eurodollar Futures. Accordingly, this minimum fluctuation will either be 0.0025 index points, or 0.005 index points.	Front four Contract Months: 0.0025 points (¥625) All other Contract Months: 0.0050 points (¥1,250)	0.005 points valued at ¥1,250	Front four Contract Months: 0.0025 points (¥625) All other Contract Months: 0.0050 points (¥1,250)	0.005 points valued at ¥1,250
Last Trading Day	1 business day preceding the Tokyo Stock Exchange's (TSE) 10-Year JGB futures' last trading day of the expiring contract month.	1 business day preceding the Tokyo Stock Exchange's (TSE) 10-Year JGB Futures' Last Trading Day of the expiring contract month.	Last Tokyo Stock Exchange (TSE) business day of the calendar month which precedes the expiring contract month.	2nd London business day immediately preceding the 3rd Wednesday of the expiring contract month.	2nd London business day of the month preceding the third Wednesday of the expiring contract month	Trading shall terminate at 11:00 am (London Time) on the 2 London business days preceding the 3rd Wednesday of the expiring contract month.	Trading shall terminate at 11.00am (London Time) on the last trading day of 2 London business days preceding the 3rd Wednesday of the expiring contract month	Second Tokyo Financial Exchange (TFX) business day immediately preceding the third Wednesday of the expiring contract month.	Second Tokyo Financial Exchange (TFX) business day immediately preceding the third Wednesday of the expiring contract month.

Contracts	SGX 10-Year Full Sized Japanese Government Bond Futures	SGX 10-Year Mini Sized Japanese Government Bond Futures	SGX 10-Year Mini Sized Japanese Government Bond Options	SGX Eurodollar Futures	SGX Eurodollar Options	SGX Euroyen LIBOR Futures	SGX Euroyen LIBOR Options	SGX Euroyen TIBOR Futures	SGX Euroyen TIBOR Options
Settlement Basis	Cash Settlement	Cash Settlement	American Style. An Option may be exercised by the buyer on any Business Day. Exercise results in a long SGX Mini JGB futures position in the nearest quarter month, for a call buyer or a put seller, and short Mini JGB futures position for a put buyer and a call seller.	Cash Settlement	American Style. An Option may be exercised by the buyer on any Business Day. Exercise results in a long SGX Eurodollar futures position for a call buyer or a put seller, and a short SGX Eurodollar futures position for a put buyer or a call seller.	Cash Settlement	American Style. An Option may be exercised by the buyer on any Business Day. Exercise results in a long SGX Euroyen LIBOR futures position for a call buyer or a put seller, and a short SGX Euroyen LIBOR futures position for a put buyer or a call seller.	Cash Settlement	American Style. An Option may be exercised by the buyer on any Business Day. Exercise results in a long SGX Euroyen TIBOR futures position for a call buyer or a put seller, and a short SGX Euroyen TIBOR futures position for a put buyer or a call seller.

Contracts	SGX 10-Year Full Sized Japanese Government Bond Futures	SGX 10-Year Mini Sized Japanese Government Bond Futures	SGX 10-Year Mini Sized Japanese Government Bond Options	SGX Eurodollar Futures	SGX Eurodollar Options	SGX Euroyen LIBOR Futures	SGX Euroyen LIBOR Options	SGX Euroyen TIBOR Futures	SGX Euroyen TIBOR Options
Final Settlement Price	Based on the Official Opening Price of TSE's 10- Year JGB futures contract determined from the beginning of their evening session on SGX's Last Trading Day.	Based on the Official Opening Price of TSE's 10- Year JGB futures contract determined from the beginning of their evening session on SGX's Last Trading Day.	American Style.An Option may be exercised by the buyer on any Business Day. In the absence of contrary instructions delivered to the Clearing House, an option that is in-the money at expiration shall be automatically exercised. Exercise results in a long SGX Mini JGB futures position in the nearest quarter month, for a call buyer or a put seller, and short SGX	The Final Settlement Price shall be 100 minus the British Bankers' Association Interest Settlement Rate for the Three (3) Month Eurodollar interbank time deposits, rounded to the nearest ten thousandth (1/10000 th) of a percentage point, on the second London bank business day immediately preceding the third Wednesday of the Contract Month. Decimal fractions ending	American Style.An Option may be exercised by the buyer on any Business Day. In the absence of contrary instructions delivered to the Clearing House, an option that is in-the money at expiration shall be automatically exercised. Exercise results in a long SGX Eurodollar futures position in the nearest quarter month, for a	The Final Settlement Price shall be 100 minus the British Bankers' Association Interest Settlement Rate for the Three (3) Month Eurodollar interbank time deposits, rounded to the nearest ten thousandth (1/10000 th) of a percentage point, on the second London bank business	American Style. An Option may be exercised by the buyer on any business day.In the absence of contrary instructions delivered to the Clearing House, an option that is in-the money at expiration shall be automatically exercised. Exercise results in a long SGX Euroyen LIBOR futures position for a call buyer or a put seller,	The Final Settlement Price (which expression shall include such other and different terminology and expression utilised to denote an identical or analogous concept) which is used to settle Three (3) Month Euroyen futures contracts traded on the Tokyo Financial Exchange and determined according to	American Style. An Option may be exercised by the buyer on any business day.In the absence of contrary instructions delivered to the Clearing House, an option that is in-the money at expiration shall be automatically exercised. Exercise results in a long SGX Euroyen TIBOR futures position for a call buyer or a put seller,

Contracts	SGX 10-Year Full Sized Japanese Government Bond Futures	SGX 10-Year Mini Sized Japanese Government Bond Futures	SGX 10-Year Mini Sized Japanese Government Bond Options	SGX Eurodollar Futures	SGX Eurodollar Options	SGX Euroyen LIBOR Futures	SGX Euroyen LIBOR Options	SGX Euroyen TIBOR Futures	SGX Euroyen TIBOR Options
			Mini JGB futures position for a put buyer and a call seller. All such futures positions shall be assigned at a price equal to the exercise price of the option and shall be marked to market on the trading day.	in a 5 are rounded up.	call buyer or a put seller, and short SGX Eurodollar futures position for a put buyer and a call seller. All such futures positions shall be assigned at a price equal to the exercise price of the option and shall be marked to market on the trading day.	day immediately preceding the third Wednesday of the Contract Month. Decimal fractions ending in a 5 are rounded up.	and a short SGX Euroyen LIBOR futures position for a put buyer or a call seller. The futures position is effective on the trading day immediately following the exercise, and is marked-to-market to the settlement that day.	such methods utilised by the Tokyo Financial Exchange as approved by the Exchange. This price is currently based on the JBA TIBOR rate.	and a short SGX Euroyen TIBOR futures position for a put buyer or a call seller. The futures position is effective on the trading day immediately following the exercise, and is marked-to-market to the settlement that day.

Contracts	SGX 10-Year Full Sized Japanese Government Bond Futures	SGX 10-Year Mini Sized Japanese Government Bond Futures	SGX 10-Year Mini Sized Japanese Government Bond Options	SGX Eurodollar Futures	SGX Eurodollar Options	SGX Euroyen LIBOR Futures	SGX Euroyen LIBOR Options	SGX Euroyen TIBOR Futures	SGX Euroyen TIBOR Options
Position Limit	Unless otherwise approved by the Exchange, a Person shall not own or control any combination of Futures Contracts on the 10year Japanese Government Bond and Option Contracts on any Futures Contracts on the 10year Japanese Government Bond that exceeds an equivalent of two thousand and five hundred (2,500) contracts net in the 10year Japanese Government Bond futures on the same side of the Market, and in all Contract Months combined.			Position limit is not applicable to this contract. A person owning or controlling any combination of Three (3) Month Eurodollar futures and Option Contracts on the Three (3) Month Eurodollar futures that exceeds ten thousand (10,000) Three (3) Month Eurodollar futures equivalent Contracts net on the same side of the market, and in all Contract Months combined, or such position as the Exchange may prescribe from time to time with prior notification, shall provide, in a timely fashion, upon request by the Exchange, information regarding the nature of the position, trading strategy, and hedging information if applicable.		Position limit is not applicable to this contract. A person owning or controlling any combination of Three (3) Month Euroyen LIBOR Futures Contracts and Option Contracts on the Three (3) Month Euroyen LIBOR futures that exceeds ten thousand (10,000) Three (3) Month Euroyen LIBOR futures-equivalent Contracts net on the same side of the market, and in all Contract Months combined, or such position as the Exchange may prescribe from time to time with prior notification, shall provide, in a timely fashion, upon request by the Exchange, information regarding the nature of the position, trading strategy, and hedging information if applicable.		Position limit is not applicable to this contract. However, a person owning or controlling any combination of Three (3) Month Euroyen Futures Contracts and Option Contracts on Three (3) Month Euroyen futures that exceeds ten thousand (10,000) Three (3) Month Euroyen futures-equivalent Contracts net on the same side of the market, and in all Contract Months combined, or such position as the Exchange may prescribe from time to time with prior notification, shall provide, in a timely fashion, upon request by the Exchange, information regarding the nature of the position, trading strategy, and hedging information if applicable.	

Contracts	SGX 10-Year Full Sized Japanese Government Bond Futures	SGX 10-Year Mini Sized Japanese Government Bond Futures	SGX 10-Year Mini Sized Japanese Government Bond Options	SGX Eurodollar Futures	SGX Eurodollar Options	SGX Euroyen LIBOR Futures	SGX Euroyen LIBOR Options	SGX Euroyen TIBOR Futures	SGX Euroyen TIBOR Options
Strike Intervals (Only applicable for Options)	-	-	At intervals of ¥0.5 (Exercise price of an Option Contract shall be stated in terms of the price of each ¥100 par of the underlying Mini 10year Japanese Government Bond Futures). The Exchange shall list for trading call and put options at each of the next eight (8) eligible exercise prices above and below the previous day's Daily Settlement Price of the underlying Mini 10year Japanese Government Bond Futures deliverable upon the exercise of the Options.	-	Exercise prices shall be stated in terms of the index for the Eurodollar Futures that are deliverable upon exercise of the Option Contract and shall be at intervals of: (a) 0.50 for index levels below 88.00; and (b) 0.25 for index levels above 88.00. The Exchange shall list put and call options at the exercise price that is nearest the previous day's Daily Settlement Price of the underlying Eurodollar Futures, and all eligible exercise prices in a	-	12.5 Point Exercise Prices Exercise prices shall be stated in terms of the Exchange index for the Euroyen Futures that are deliverable upon exercise of the Option Contract and shall be at intervals whose last three digits are 000, 125, 250, 375, 500, 625, 750 and 875 (12.5 point exercise prices) for all Exchange Index levels, e.g. 99.500, 99.375, 99.250, 99.125 etc. The Exchange shall list put and call options at the	-	12.5 Point Exercise Prices Exercise prices shall be stated in terms of the Exchange index for the Euroyen Futures that are deliverable upon exercise of the Option Contract and shall be at intervals whose last three digits are 000, 125, 250, 375, 500, 625, 750 and 875 (12.5 point exercise prices) for all Exchange Index levels, e.g. 99.500, 99.375, 99.250, 99.125 etc. The Exchange shall list put and call options at the

Contracts	SGX 10-Year Full Sized Japanese Government Bond Futures	SGX 10-Year Mini Sized Japanese Government Bond Futures	SGX 10-Year Mini Sized Japanese Government Bond Options	SGX Eurodollar Futures	SGX Eurodollar Options	SGX Euroyen LIBOR Futures	SGX Euroyen LIBOR Options	SGX Euroyen TIBOR Futures	SGX Euroyen TIBOR Options
					range of 1.50 index points above and 1.50 index points below the exercise price nearest the previous day's Daily Settlement Price.		exercise price that is nearest the previous day's daily settlement price of the underlying Euroyen Futures and all eligible exercise prices in a range of 2.00 Exchange index points above and below the exercise price that is nearest that futures price shall be listed for trading.		exercise price that is nearest the previous day's daily settlement price of the underlying Euroyen Futures and all eligible exercise prices in a range of 2.00 Exchange index points above and below the exercise price that is nearest that futures price shall be listed for trading.

Contracts	SGX AUD/JPY FX Futures	SGX AUD/USD FX Futures	SGX CNY/USD FX Futures	SGX INR/USD FX Futures	SGX KRW/JPY FX Futures	SGX KRW/USD FX Futures	SGX THB/USD FX Futures
Contract Size	AUD 25,000	AUD 25,000	CNY 500,000	INR 2,000,000	25,000,000 Korean won	25,000,000 Korean won	THB 1,000,000
Contract Months	12 monthly	12 monthly	13 monthly followed by the next 8 quarterly months	12 monthly	12 monthly	12 monthly	3 monthly followed by the next nearest quarterly month
Trading Hours (Singapore Time)	7.30 am – 7.35 pm	7.30 am* – 7.35 pm *7.40 am on last trading day	7.30 am – 6 pm	7.30 am – 7.35 pm *7.40 am – 2.35 pm on last trading day	7.30 am – 7.35 pm* *7.40 am – 2 pm on last trading day	7.30 am – 7.35 pm* *7.40 am – 2 pm on last trading day	7.30 am – 6 pm* *7.40 am – 12 pm on last trading day
	8.05 pm – 2 am	8.05 pm – 2 am	6.35 pm – 2 am	8.05 pm – 2 am	8.05 pm – 2 am	8.05 pm – 2 am	6.35 pm – 2 am
Minimum Price Fluctuation	JPY 0.01 (JPY 250)	US\$0.0001 (US\$2.50)	USD 0.0001 per 10 CNY (USD 5.00)	0.010 US cents per 100 Rupees (US\$2.00)	JPY 0.01 per 1,000 Korean won (JPY 250)	US\$0.0001 per 1,000 Korean won (US\$2.50)	USD 0.005 per 1,000 Thai baht (USD 5.00)
Last Trading Day	2 business days prior to the 3rd Wednesday of the contract expiry month	2 business days prior to the 3rd Wednesday of the contract expiry month	2 Beijing business days prior to the 3rd Wednesday of the contract expiry month	2 business days prior to the last business day of the contract expiry month	2 business days prior to the 3rd Wednesday of the contract expiry month	2 business days prior to the 3rd Wednesday of the contract expiry month	1 Bangkok business day prior to the last business day of the contract expiry month
Settlement Basis	Cash (JPY)	Cash (USD)	Cash (USD)	Cash (USD)	Cash (JPY)	Cash (USD)	Cash (USD)

Contracts	SGX AUD/JPY FX Futures	SGX AUD/USD FX Futures	SGX CNY/USD FX Futures	SGX INR/USD FX Futures	SGX KRW/JPY FX Futures	SGX KRW/USD FX Futures	SGX THB/USD FX Futures
Final Settle ment Price	Cross calculation of: (i) midpoint between the bid and ask prices of the WM/Reuters Intraday Spot Rates for AUD/USD published at 14:00H SGT, and (ii) the midpoint between the bid and ask prices of the WM/Reuters* Intraday Spot Rates for USD/JPY published at 2:00pm Singapore time; the result rounded to 2 decimal places.	Equal to midpoint between the bid and ask prices of the WM/Reuters* Intraday Spot Rates for AUD/USD published at 2:00pm Singapore time, rounded to 4 decimal places.	Equal to the reciprocal of the CNY/USD official fixing rate published by the People's Bank of China at approximately 09:00H Beijing time on the Last Trading Day, multiplied by ten (10) to convert such rate to USD per 10 CNY, and the result rounded to 4 decimal places.	Equal to the reciprocal of the RBI USDINR Reference Rate at 2:45pm to 3:00pm Singapore time, multiplied by 10,000 to convert such spot exchange rate to United States Cents per 100 Indian Rupees, rounded to 2 decimal places.	Cross calculation of: (i) reciprocal of the SMBS USD/KRW basic exchange rate published at 2.00pm (Singapore time), multiplied by 1,000 to convert such basic exchange rate to United States Dollar per 1,000 Republic of Korea Won, and (ii) WM/Reuters* Intraday Spot Rates for USD/JPY; result rounded to 2 decimal places.	Equal to the reciprocal of the SMBS USD/KRW basic exchange rate published at 2.00pm (Singapore time), multiplied by 1,000 to convert such basic exchange rate to United States Dollar per 1,000 Republic of Korea Won, rounded to 4 decimal places	Equal to the reciprocal of the midpoint between the bid and ask prices of the WM/Reuters# Intraday Spot Rates for USD/THB (Onshore) published at 11:00H Bangkok time on the Last Trading Day, multiplied by 1,000 to convert such spot exchange rate to USD per 1,000 Thai Baht, and the result rounded to the nearest multiple of 0.005.
Position Limit	A person shall not own or control more than 10,000 contracts net long or net short in all contract months combined	A person shall not own or control more than 10,000 contracts net long or net short in all contract months combined	A person shall not own or control more than 10,000 contracts net long or net short in all contract months combined.	A person shall not own or control more than 10,000 contracts net long or net short in all contract months combined.	A person shall not own or control more than 10,000 contracts net long or net short in all contract months combined.	A person shall not own or control more than 10,000 contracts net long or net short in all contract months combined.	A person shall not own or control more than 10,000 contracts net long or net short in all contract months combined.

Contracts	SGX USD/CNH FX Futures	SGX USD/JPY (Standard) FX Futures	SGX USD/JPY (Titan) FX Futures	SGX USD/SGD FX Futures
Contract Size	USD 100,000	USD 100,000	USD 500,000	USD 25,000
Contract Months	13 monthly followed by the next 8 quarterly months	12 monthly	12 monthly	12 monthly
Trading Hours (Singapore Time)	7.30 am – 6 pm* * 7.40 am – 11 am on last trading day	7.30 am – 6 pm* * 7.40 am – 2 pm on last trading day	7.30 am – 6 pm* * 7.40 am – 2 pm on last trading day	7.30 am – 7.35 pm* * 7.40 am – 2pm on last trading day
	6.35 pm – 2 am	6.35 pm – 2 am	6.35 pm – 2 am	8.05 pm – 2 am
Minimum Price Fluctuation	CNH 0.0001 (CNH 10)	JPY 0.005 (JPY 500)	JPY 0.005 (JPY 2,500)	S\$0.0001 (S\$2.50)
Last Trading Day	2 Hong Kong business days prior to the 3rd Wednesday of the contract expiry month	2 business days prior to the 3rd Wednesday of the contract expiry month	2 business days prior to the 3rd Wednesday of the contract expiry month	2 business days prior to the 3rd Wednesday of the contract expiry month
Settlement Basis	Cash (CNH)	Cash (JPY)	Cash (JPY)	Cash (SGD)
Final Settlement Price	Equal to the Spot USD/CNY(HK) Fixing published by the Treasury Markets Association* of Hong Kong at approximately 11.15H Hong Kong time on the Last Trading Day, and the result is rounded to 4 decimal places.	Equal to the midpoint between the bid and ask prices of the WM/Reuters# Intraday Spot Rates for USD/JPY published at 14:00H Singapore time on the Last Trading Day, and the result rounded to the nearest multiple of 0.005.	Equal to the midpoint between the bid and ask prices of the WM/Reuters# Intraday Spot Rates for USD/JPY published at 14:00H Singapore time on the Last Trading Day, and the result rounded to the nearest multiple of 0.005.	Equal to midpoint between the bid and ask prices of the WM/Reuters# Intraday Spot Rates for USD/SGD published at 2:00pm Singapore time, rounded to 4 decimal places
Position Limit	A person shall not own or control more than 10,000 contracts net long or net short in all contract months combined.	A person shall not own or control more than the equivalent of 10,000 SGX USD/JPY Futures (Standard) contracts net long or net short in all contract months combined.	A person shall not own or control more than the equivalent of 10,000 SGX USD/JPY Futures (Standard) contracts net long or net short in all contract months combined.	A person shall not own or control more than 10,000 contracts net long or net short in all contract months combined.

Commodity Futures and Options

Contracts	SGX HRC Steel CFR ASEAN Index Futures	SGX TSI Iron Ore CFR China (62%) Index Futures	SGX TSI Iron Ore CFR China (62%) Index Options	SGX API 4 FOB Richards Bay Coal Futures	SGX API5 FOB Newcastle Coal Futures
Contract Size	20 metric tons	100 metric tons	100 metric tons	100 metric tons	100 metric tons
Contract Months	24 consecutive months starting with the current month.	Up to 48 consecutive months starting with current month. 12 consecutive months will be added upon expiry in December	Up to 3 calendar years	Up to 60 consecutive months starting with the current month. Upon expiry of December contract, another 12 months will be listed	Up to 24 consecutive months starting with the current month. Upon expiry of December contract, another 12 months will be listed
Trading Hours (Singapore Time)	8 am – 8 pm	8 am – 8 pm	8 am – 8 pm	8 am – 8 pm	8 am – 8 pm
		8.00.01 pm – 4 am	9 pm – 2 am	9 pm – 2 am	9 pm – 2 am
Minimum Price Fluctuation	US\$0.01 per metric ton	US\$0.01 per metric ton	US\$0.01 per lot	US\$0.01 per metric ton	US\$0.01 per metric ton
Last Trading Day	Last publication day of The Steel Index (TSI) Hot-Rolled Coil (HRC) – Asean Imports reference prices in the contract month	Last publication day of The Steel Index (TSI) iron ore reference prices in the contract month	Last Trading Day of the contract month of the underlying SGX TSI Iron Ore CFR China (62% FE Fines) Index Futures	Last publication day of the API 4 marker in the contract month. If the last trading day is a holiday, the preceding business day will be the last trading day	Last publication day of the API 5 marker in the contract month. If the last trading day is a holiday, the preceding business day will be the last trading day.
Settlement Basis	Cash	Cash	Exercise of option results in a corresponding futures position.	Cash	Cash

Contracts	SGX HRC Steel CFR ASEAN Index Futures	SGX TSI Iron Ore CFR China (62%) Index Futures	SGX TSI Iron Ore CFR China (62%) Index Options	SGX API 4 FOB Richards Bay Coal Futures	SGX API5 FOB Newcastle Coal Futures
Final Settlement Price	Arithmetic average of all The Steel Index (TSI) Hot-Rolled Coil (HRC) – Asean Imports reference prices in the expiring month, rounded to two decimal places.	Arithmetic average of all The Steel Index (TSI) iron ore reference prices in the expiring month, rounded to 2 decimal places	Upon exercise, a call option expires into the underlying Iron Ore Futures contract that has a value equal to final settlement price minus the strike price, multiplied by the contract size. Upon exercise, a put option expires into the underlying Iron Ore Futures contract that has a value equal to the strike price minus the final settlement price, multiplied by the contract size.	Cash settlement using the arithmetic average of all publications of the API 4 index published in the Argus/McCloskey Coal Price Index Report in the expiring contract month, rounded to 2 decimal places.	Cash settlement using the arithmetic average of all publications of the API 5 index published in the Argus/McCloskey Coal Price Index Report in the expiring contract month, rounded to 2 decimal places.
Position Limit	A person must not own or control any combination of SGX Asean Hot-Rolled Coil Steel Futures, Swaps and any other product traded by the Exchange and/or accepted by the Clearing House for clearing with an identical underlying, that exceeds an equivalent of 3,000 regular-sized full month contracts on the same side of the Market and in all Contract Months combined.	A person must not own or control any combination of Iron Ore Futures, Swaps, Options and any other product traded by the Exchange and/or accepted by the Clearing House for clearing with an identical underlying, that exceeds an equivalent of 3,000 regular-sized Iron Ore Swap contracts on the same side of the Market and in all Contract Months combined.	A person must not own or control any combination of Iron Ore Futures, Swaps, Options and any other product traded by the Exchange and/or accepted by the Clearing House for clearing with an identical underlying, that exceeds an equivalent of 3,000 regular-sized Iron Ore Swap contracts on the same side of the Market and in all Contract Months combined.	A person must not own or control any combination of API 4 Coal Futures, Swaps and any other product traded by the Exchange and/or accepted by the Clearing House for clearing with an identical underlying, that exceeds an equivalent of 1,500 regular-sized full month contracts on the same side of the Market and in all Contract Months combined.	A person must not own or control any combination of API 5 Coal Futures, Swaps and any other product traded by the Exchange and/or accepted by the Clearing House for clearing with an identical underlying, that exceeds an equivalent of 1,500 regular-sized full month contracts on the same side of the Market and in all Contract Months combined.
Strike Intervals (Only applicable for Options)	-	-	\$0.01 per metric tonne strike intervals. At launch, the Exchange will list put and call options at strikes which are existing for the Iron Ore Option-on-Swap contract.	-	-

Contracts	SGX API8 CFR China Coal Index Futures	SGX Baltic Capesize Time Charter Average Futures	SGX Baltic Capesize Time Charter Average Options	SGX Baltic Panamax Time Charter Average Futures	SGX Baltic Panamax Time Charter Average Options
Contract Size	100 metric tons	1 day	1 day (equivalent to 1 lot of the underlying Futures)	1 day	1 day (equivalent to 1 lot of the underlying Futures)
Contract Months	Up to 24 consecutive months starting with the current month. Upon expiry of December contract, SGX will list another 12 months.	Up to 72 consecutive months starting with current month. 12 consecutive months will be added upon expiry in December.	Up to 3 calendar years	Up to 72 consecutive months starting with current month. 12 consecutive months will be added upon expiry in December.	Up to 3 calendar years
Trading Hours (Singapore Time)	8 am – 8 pm	8 am – 8 pm	8 am – 8 pm	8 am – 8 pm	8 am – 8 pm
	9 pm – 2 am	9 pm – 2 am	9 pm – 2 am	9 pm – 2 am	9 pm – 2 am
Minimum Price Fluctuation	US\$0.01 per metric ton	US\$1.00 per day	US\$0.01 per lot	US\$1.00 per day	US\$0.01 per lot
Last Trading Day	Last publication day of the API 8 marker in the contract month.	Last publication day of Baltic Time Charter Average reference prices in the contract month	Last Trading Day of the contract month of the underlying Futures contract	Last publication day of Baltic Time Charter Average reference prices in the contract month	Last Trading Day of the contract month of the underlying Futures contract
Settlement Basis	Cash	Cash	Exercise of option results in a corresponding futures position.	Cash	Exercise of option results in a corresponding futures position.

Contracts	SGX API8 CFR China Coal Index Futures	SGX Baltic Capesize Time Charter Average Futures	SGX Baltic Capesize Time Charter Average Options	SGX Baltic Panamax Time Charter Average Futures	SGX Baltic Panamax Time Charter Average Options
Final Settlement Price	Cash settlement using the arithmetic average of all publications of the API 8 index published in the Argus/McCloskey Coal Price Index Report price in the expiring contract month, rounded to 2 decimals places.	Arithmetic average of all Baltic's daily spot assessments in the Contract Month for the relevant underlying product, rounded to 1 decimal place	Upon exercise, a call option expires into the underlying Freight Futures contract that has a value equal to final settlement price minus the strike price, multiplied by the contract size. Upon exercise, a put option expires into the underlying Freight Futures contract that has a value equal to the strike price minus the final settlement price, multiplied by the contract size.	Arithmetic average of all Baltic's daily spot assessments in the Contract Month for the relevant underlying product, rounded to 1 decimal place	Upon exercise, a call option expires into the underlying Freight Futures contract that has a value equal to final settlement price minus the strike price, multiplied by the contract size. Upon exercise, a put option expires into the underlying Freight Futures contract that has a value equal to the strike price minus the final settlement price, multiplied by the contract size.
Position Limit	A person must not own or control any combination of API8 Coal Futures, Swaps and any other product traded by the Exchange and/or accepted by the Clearing House for clearing with an identical underlying, that exceeds an equivalent of 1,500 regular-sized API8 Coal Swap contracts on the same side of the Market and in all Contract Months combined.	A person must not own or control any combination of relevant Freight Swaps, Options and any other product traded by the Exchange and/or accepted by the Clearing House for clearing with an identical underlying, that exceeds an equivalent of: (a) 2,000 (for Capesize contracts); and (b) 4,000 (each for Panamax, Supramax and Handysize contracts), full-day contracts on the same side of the Market and in all Contract Months combined.			

Contracts	SGX API8 CFR China Coal Index Futures	SGX Baltic Capesize Time Charter Average Futures	SGX Baltic Capesize Time Charter Average Options	SGX Baltic Panamax Time Charter Average Futures	SGX Baltic Panamax Time Charter Average Options
Strike Intervals (Only applicable for Options)	-	-	<p>\$50 per day strike intervals. At launch, the Exchange will list put and call options at strikes which are existing for the Option-on-Swap contracts.</p> <p>Thereafter, new strikes will be created upon request, at the discretion of the Exchange. No new strikes shall be created, however, if there is less than one business day remaining to the Expiration Day of the Option Contract.</p>	-	<p>\$50 per day strike intervals. At launch, the Exchange will list put and call options at strikes which are existing for the Option-on-Swap contracts.</p> <p>Thereafter, new strikes will be created upon request, at the discretion of the Exchange. No new strikes shall be created, however, if there is less than one business day remaining to the Expiration Day of the Option Contract.</p>

Contracts	SGX Baltic Supramax Time Charter Average Futures	SGX Baltic Supramax Time Charter Average Options	SGX Baltic Handysize Time Charter Average Futures	SGX Baltic Handysize Time Charter Average Options	SGX Singapore Visco Spread Futures	SGX Platts Kerosene FOB Singapore Index Futures
Contract Size	1 day	1 day (equivalent to 1 lot of the underlying Futures)	1 day	1 day (equivalent to 1 lot of the underlying Futures)	100 metric tons	1,000 barrels
Contract Months	Up to 72 consecutive months starting with current month. 12 consecutive months will be added upon expiry in December.	Up to 3 calendar years	Up to 72 consecutive months starting with current month. 12 consecutive months will be added upon expiry in December.	Up to 3 calendar years	Up to 15 consecutive months starting with the current month. A new quarter will be listed upon expiry of the nearest quarter.	Up to 12 consecutive months starting with the current month. A new quarter will be listed upon expiry of the nearest quarter.
Trading Hours (Singapore Time)	8 am – 8 pm	8 am – 8 pm	8 am – 8 pm	8 am – 8 pm	8 am – 8 pm	8 am – 8 pm
	9 pm – 2 am	9 pm – 2 am	9 pm – 2 am	9 pm – 2 am	9 pm – 2 am	9 pm – 2 am
Minimum Price Fluctuation	US\$1.00 per day	US\$0.01 per lot	US\$1.00 per day	US\$0.01 per lot	US\$0.01 per metric ton	US\$0.01 per barrel
Last Trading Day	Last publication day of Baltic Time Charter Average reference prices in the contract month	Last Trading Day of the contract month of the underlying Futures contract	Last publication day of Baltic Time Charter Average reference prices in the contract month	Last Trading Day of the contract month of the underlying Futures contract	Last trading day of SGX Platts Singapore Fuel Oil 180cst Index Futures and the SGX Platts Singapore Fuel Oil 380cst Index Futures in the contract month	Last publication day of the Platts Kerosene FOB Singapore index in the contract month
Settlement Basis	Cash	Exercise of option results in a corresponding futures position.	Cash	Cash	Cash	Cash

Contracts	SGX Baltic Supramax Time Charter Average Futures	SGX Baltic Supramax Time Charter Average Options	SGX Baltic Handysize Time Charter Average Futures	SGX Baltic Handysize Time Charter Average Options	SGX Singapore Visco Spread Futures	SGX Platts Kerosene FOB Singapore Index Futures
Final Settlement Price	Arithmetic average of all Baltic's daily spot assessments in the Contract Month for the relevant underlying product, rounded to 1 decimal place	Upon exercise, a call option expires into the underlying Freight Futures contract that has a value equal to final settlement price minus the strike price, multiplied by the contract size. Upon exercise, a put option expires into the underlying Freight Futures contract that has a value equal to the strike price minus the final settlement price, multiplied by the contract size.	Arithmetic average of all Baltic's daily spot assessments in the Contract Month for the relevant underlying product, rounded to 1 decimal place	Upon exercise, a call option expires into the underlying Freight Futures contract that has a value equal to final settlement price minus the strike price, multiplied by the contract size. Upon exercise, a put option expires into the underlying Freight Futures contract that has a value equal to the strike price minus the final settlement price, multiplied by the contract size.	Arithmetic difference between the Final Settlement Prices of the SGX Platts Singapore Fuel Oil 180cst Index Futures and the SGX Platts Singapore Fuel Oil 380cst Index Futures in the contract month, rounded to three decimal places.	Arithmetic average of Platts daily spot assessments in the Contract Month for the relevant underlying product, rounded to 3 decimal places.
Position Limit	A person must not own or control any combination of relevant Freight Swaps, Options and any other product traded by the Exchange and/or accepted by the Clearing House for clearing with an identical underlying, that exceeds an equivalent of: (a) 2,000 (for Capesize contracts); and (b) 4,000 (each for Panamax, Supramax and Handysize contracts), full-day contracts on the same side of the Market and in all Contract Months combined.				A person must not own or control any combination of Visco Spread Futures, Swaps and any other product traded by the Exchange and/or accepted by the Clearing House for clearing with an identical underlying, that exceeds an equivalent of 2,000 regular-sized full month contracts on the same side of the Market and in all Contract Months combined.	A person must not own or control any combination of Kerosene Futures, Swaps and any other product traded by the Exchange and/or accepted by the Clearing House for clearing with an identical underlying, that exceeds an equivalent of 1,000 regular-sized full month contracts on the same side of the Market and in all Contract Months combined.

Contracts	SGX Baltic Supramax Time Charter Average Futures	SGX Baltic Supramax Time Charter Average Options	SGX Baltic Handysize Time Charter Average Futures	SGX Baltic Handysize Time Charter Average Options	SGX Singapore Visco Spread Futures	SGX Platts Kerosene FOB Singapore Index Futures
Strike Intervals (Only applicable for Options)	-	<p>\$50 per day strike intervals. At launch, the Exchange will list put and call options at strikes which are existing for the Option-on-Swap contracts.</p> <p>Thereafter, new strikes will be created upon request, at the discretion of the Exchange.</p> <p>No new strikes shall be created, however, if there is less than one business day remaining to the Expiration Day of the Option Contract.</p>	-	<p>\$50 per day strike intervals. At launch, the Exchange will list put and call options at strikes which are existing for the Option-on-Swap contracts.</p> <p>Thereafter, new strikes will be created upon request, at the discretion of the Exchange.</p> <p>No new strikes shall be created, however, if there is less than one business day remaining to the Expiration Day of the Option Contract.</p>	-	-

Contracts	SGX Platts Singapore Fuel Oil 180cst Index Futures	SGX Platts Singapore Fuel Oil 380cst Index Futures	SGX IHS McCloskey Indonesian Sub-Bit FOB Index Futures	SGX Platts Gasoil FOB Singapore Index Futures	SGX Singapore Regrade Spread Futures	SGX Platts Naphtha CFR Japan Index Futures	SGX Electricity Futures
Contract Size	100 metric tons	100 metric tons	100 metric tons	1,000 barrels	1,000 barrels	100 metric tons	0.5 MW per hour based on a base load profile 90-day Quarter: 1080 MWh; 91-day Quarter: 1092 MWh; 92-day Quarter: 1104 MWh
Contract Months	Up to 15 consecutive months starting with the current month. A new quarter will be listed upon expiry of the nearest quarter	Up to 15 consecutive months starting with the current month. A new quarter will be listed upon expiry of the nearest quarter	Up to 24 consecutive months starting with the current month. Upon expiry of Dec contract, SGX will list another 12 months.	Up to 12 consecutive months starting with the current month. A new quarter will be listed upon expiry of the nearest quarter.	Up to 12 consecutive months starting with the current month. A new quarter will be listed upon expiry of the nearest quarter.	Up to 12 consecutive months starting with the current month. A new quarter will be listed upon expiry of the nearest quarter.	9 consecutive contract quarters (Mar, Jun, Sep, Dec) starting with the current contract quarter
Trading Hours (Singapore Time)	8 am – 8 pm	8 am – 8 pm	8 am – 8 pm	8 am – 8 pm	8 am – 8 pm	8 am – 8 pm	2 pm - 5 pm
	9 pm – 2 am	9 pm – 2 am	9 pm – 2 am	9 pm – 2 am	9 pm – 2 am	9 pm – 2 am	
Minimum Price Fluctuation	US\$0.01 per metric ton	US\$0.01 per metric ton	US\$0.01 per metric ton	US\$0.01 per barrel	US\$0.01 per barrel	US\$0.01 per metric ton	S\$0.01 per MWh
Last Trading Day	Last publication day of the Platts Singapore Fuel Oil 180cst index in the contract month	Last publication day of the Platts Singapore Fuel Oil 380cst index in the contract month	Last publishing day (Friday) of the weekly IHS McCloskey Indonesian Sub-Bituminous FOB marker in the contract month	Last publication day of the Platts Gasoil FOB Singapore index in the contract month	Last trading day of SGX Platts Kerosene FOB Singapore Index Futures and the SGX Platts Gasoil FOB Singapore Index Futures in the contract month	Last publication day of the Platts Naphtha CFR Japan index in the contract month	Last business day of the contract quarter
Settlement Basis	Cash	Cash	Cash	Cash	Cash	Cash	Cash

Contracts	SGX Platts Singapore Fuel Oil 180cst Index Futures	SGX Platts Singapore Fuel Oil 380cst Index Futures	SGX IHS McCloskey Indonesian Sub-Bit FOB Index Futures	SGX Platts Gasoil FOB Singapore Index Futures	SGX Singapore Regrade Spread Futures	SGX Platts Naphtha CFR Japan Index Futures	SGX Electricity Futures
Final Settlement Price	Arithmetic average of Platts daily spot assessments in the Contract Month for the relevant underlying product, rounded to 3 decimal places.	Arithmetic average of Platts daily spot assessments in the Contract Month for the relevant underlying product, rounded to 3 decimal places.	Arithmetic average of all publications of the IHS McCloskey Indonesian Sub-Bit FOB marker in the expiring contract month, rounded to 2 decimals places.	Arithmetic average of Platts daily spot assessments in the Contract Month for the relevant underlying product, rounded to 3 decimal places.	Arithmetic difference between the Final Settlement Prices of the SGX Platts Kerosene FOB Singapore Index Futures and the SGX Platts Gasoil FOB Singapore Index Futures in the contract month, rounded to three decimal places.	Arithmetic average of Platts daily spot assessments in the Contract Month for the relevant underlying product, rounded to 3 decimal places.	Arithmetic average of all relevant USEP half-hourly prices over the contract quarter, rounded to two (2) decimal places.
Position Limit	A person must not own or control any combination of Fuel Oil 180cst Futures, Swaps and any other product traded by the Exchange and/or accepted by the Clearing House for clearing with an identical underlying, that exceeds an equivalent of 300 regular-sized full month contracts on	A person must not own or control any combination of Fuel Oil 380cst Futures, Swaps and any other product traded by the Exchange and/or accepted by the Clearing House for clearing with an identical underlying, that exceeds an equivalent of 300 regular-sized full month contracts on the same side of the Market and	A person must not own or control any combination of Sub-Bituminous Coal FOB Indonesia Futures, Swaps and any other product traded by the Exchange and/or accepted by the Clearing House for clearing with an identical underlying, that exceeds an equivalent of 1,500 regular-sized Sub-Bituminous Coal Swap contracts on the same side of the Market and in all Contract Months combined.	A person must not own or control any combination of Gasoil Futures, Swaps and any other product traded by the Exchange and/or accepted by the Clearing House for clearing with an identical underlying, that exceeds an equivalent of 1,000 regular-sized full month contracts on the same side of the Market and in all Contract Months	A person must not own or control any combination of Regrade Spread Futures, Swaps and any other product traded by the Exchange and/or accepted by the Clearing House for clearing with an identical underlying, that exceeds an equivalent of 3,000 regular-sized full month contracts on the same side of the Market and in all Contract Months combined	A person must not own or control any combination of Naphtha CFR Japan Futures, Swaps and any other product traded by the Exchange and/or accepted by the Clearing House for clearing with an identical underlying, that exceeds an equivalent of 1,000 regular-sized full month contracts on the same side of the Market and in all Contract Months	1000 contracts on the same side of the market in all contract quarters combined

Contracts	SGX Singapore Kilobar Gold Futures	SGX TSI CFR China Premium JM25 Coking Coal Futures	SGX TSI FOB Australia Premium Coking Coal Futures	SGX Fuel Oil 380cst Futures	SICOM TSR20 Futures	SICOM RSS3 Futures
Contract Size	25 kg	100 metric tons	100 metric tons	100 tons	5 metric tons	5 metric tons
Contract Months	6 consecutive business days	Up to 24 consecutive months starting with the current month. Upon expiry of December contract, another 12 months will be listed.	Up to 24 consecutive months starting with the current month. Upon expiry of December contract, another 12 months will be listed.	12 consecutive months	12 consecutive months	12 consecutive months
Trading Hours (Singapore Time)	8.15 am – 11.30 am	8 am – 8 pm	8 am – 8 pm	9.15 am – 6.30 pm	7.45 am – 6 pm	7.45 am – 6 pm
		9 pm – 2 am	9 pm – 2 am	7.15 pm – 2 am		
Minimum Price Fluctuation	0.005 US dollars per gramme (US\$125)	US\$0.01 per metric ton	US\$0.01 per metric ton	US\$0.10 per tonne (US\$10.00)	0.1 US cent per kg	0.1 US cent per kg
Last Trading Day	The same Singapore business day as the relevant Contract day	Last publication day of the index in the contract month	Last publication day of the index in the contract month	5 th business day prior to the 1 st day of the Contract Month	Last day of trading of the month preceding the Delivery Month	Last day of trading of the month preceding the Delivery Month.
Settlement Basis	Physical delivery through Kilobar Gold Accounts	Cash	Cash	Delivery via (a) FOB SGX Designated Approved Installations, Singapore; and/or (b) Inter-tank transfer at SGX Designated Approved Installations, Singapore	Delivery will be made, at the Buyer's option, either on Warehouse Delivery or FOB terms at port of loading.	Delivery will be made, at the Buyer's option, either on Warehouse Delivery or FOB terms at port of loading

Contracts	SGX Singapore Kilobar Gold Futures	SGX TSI CFR China Premium JM25 Coking Coal Futures	SGX TSI FOB Australia Premium Coking Coal Futures	SGX Fuel Oil 380cst Futures	SICOM TSR20 Futures	SICOM RSS3 Futures
Final Settlement Price	-	Arithmetic average of all publications of the relevant index published by TSI in the expiring contract month, rounded to 2 decimal places.	Arithmetic average of all publications of the relevant index published by TSI in the expiring contract month, rounded to 2 decimal places.	Daily Settlement Price on the Last Trading Day	-	-
Position Limit	A person shall not own or control more than the equivalent of 60 lots in respect of the First Contract Day, or 200 lots in respect of any other Single Contract Day, or 200 lots in respect of all Contract Days combined	A person must not own or control any combination of TSI China Premium JM25 Coking Coal Swaps, Futures and any other product traded by the Exchange and/or accepted by the Clearing House for clearing with an identical underlying, that exceeds an equivalent of 1,500 regular-sized full month contracts on the same side of the Market and in all Contract Months combined.	A person must not own or control any combination of SGX TSI Australia Premium Coking Coal Swaps, Futures and any other product traded by the Exchange and/or accepted by the Clearing House for clearing with an identical underlying, that exceeds an equivalent of 1,500 regular-sized full month contracts on the same side of the Market and in all Contract Months combined.	10,000 lots net long or net short for all Contract Months combined 8,000 lots net long or net short for any individual Contract Month 4,000 lots net long or net short in the front Contract Month	Applies to aggregate positions in both SICOM OTC TSR20 Rubber Contract and SICOM TSR20 Rubber Futures (1) 10,000 futures – equivalent lots in all contract months combined; (2) 2,000 futures – equivalent lots in first contract month	10,000 lots net long or net short in respect of any one contract month (except for the first contract month) or in respect of any or all contract months combined; and 2,000 lots net long or net short in the first contract month. SGX may approve a higher position limit upon application.